Pictures where [sic] taken of Moore’s arm and hand.  Galvan refused 
photo documentation. 

Pl.’s Resp., Exh. 3. 

The final component of the chronology occurred when Plaintiff sent notice of her tort 

claim to the Curry County Clerk on May 20, 2014, one hundred and eight (108) days after the 

beating.  See Def.’s Mot. 2; Pl.’s Resp. 2. 

Recognizing that the written notice she submitted on May 20, 2014, fell outside the 90-

day requirement in Section 41-4-16(A), Plaintiff argues that the County had actual knowledge 

pursuant to Section 41-4-16(B) because the incident was recorded on camera and an internal